

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 14, 2013, 2:20 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 88036-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AARON HUNDTOFTE AND KENT ALEXANDER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IGNACIO ENCARNACIÓN AND KARLA FARIAS,

Defendants-Petitioners,

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,

Intervenor-Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION and
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
HARRISON-BENIS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
(425) 802-1052
Attorney for Amici

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAY 24 A 10:47
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	4
A. Petitioners Did Not Meet the Strict Test for Concealment	4
1. Hiding dismissed eviction suits is not an identified compelling concern under GR 15.....	4
2. Under the <u>Ishikawa</u> test, a generalized fear of unfairness is insufficient to overcome the public interest in accurate SCOMIS records	7
a. Public interest does not depend on a finding of liability	8
b. The merits were not decided and cannot be the basis for concealment	11
B. Names Are Public Even When Privacy Concerns are Greatest	13
C. There Was No Evidence that Erasing the Renters' Names From SCOMIS Would Stop Landlord Rejections	15
D. Government May Not Suppress Truthful Reporting of Suits	16
E. The Legislature Wants Landlords to Know About Suits	17
F. The Constitutional Right to Privacy Does Not Apply To Electronic Court Records.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Ammons v. Wash. Dept. of Social and Health Services</u> , 648 F.3d 1020 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	10
<u>Dreiling v. Jain</u> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004)	9
<u>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</u> , 169 Wn.App. 498 (2012)	5, 6, 7, 12
<u>In re Marriage of Treseler and Treadwell</u> , 145 Wn. App. 278 (2008)	10
<u>Indigo Real Estate Services v. Rousey</u> , 151 Wn.App. 941 (2009)	2, 7, 8, 15, 16
<u>Musci v. Graoch Associates Ltd. Partnership No. 12</u> , 144 Wn.2d 847 (2001).....	10
<u>O 'Hartigan v. Dep't. of Personnel</u> , 118 Wn.2d 111 (1991).....	18
<u>Rufer v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 154 Wn.2d 530 (2005).....	8
<u>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</u> , 97 Wn.2d 30 (1982).....	7
<u>State v. McEnry</u> , 124 Wn.App. 918 (2004)	14, 15
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , __ Wn.2d __ (May 9, 2013).....	7
<u>State v. Waldon</u> , 148 Wn.App. 952 (2009)	7
<u>U.D. Registry, Inc. v. State of California</u> , 34 Cal.App.4 th 107, 109-110, 40 Cal.Rptr.2d 228 (Cal. App. Div. 2, 1995).....	16, 17
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 7.72.030	10

RCW 9.94A.640(3).....	14
RCW 19.182.040(1).....	17
RCW 19.182.040(1)(b)	5, 17
RCW 19.182.060(2).....	18
RCW 59.18.580	18

Other Authorities

Article I, Section 7 of the Washington Constitution	18, 19
Article I, Section 10 of the Washington Constitution	passim
GR 15	13
GR 15(b)(3).....	5
GR 15(c)(2).....	4
GR 15(c)(2)(F)	5
GR 15(c)(4).....	13
GR 15(d)	2, 15
GR 15(h)(1).....	5
